		TH AND HUMAN SERVICE G ADMINISTRATION	ES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	NE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INS		
Philadelphia	se Rm900 200 Chestnut St . PA 19106	FEI NUMBER	024-8/2/2024*	
	Ext:4200 Fax: (215)597-0875	302225	0654	
ORAPHARM1_RES	SPONSES@fda.hhs.gov			
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDU	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
	upta, Pharmacist-In-Charge	•		
FIRM NAME ProRx LLC		STREET ADDRESS 619 Jeffers Cir		
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN	TRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
Exton, PA 193	341-2540	Outsourcing Fac	il <mark>i</mark> ty	
observations, and do observation, or have action with the FDA	This document lists observations made by the FDA representative(s) during the inspection of your facility. They are inspectional observations, and do not represent a final Agency determination regarding your compliance. If you have an objection regarding an observation, or have implemented, or plan to implement, corrective action in response to an observation, you may discuss the objection or action with the FDA representative(s) during the inspection or submit this information to FDA at the address above. If you have any questions, please contact FDA at the phone number and address above.			garding an ss the objection or
OBSERVATIO Procedures desi	gned to prevent microbiological con	ntamination of drug j	products purporting	g to be sterile
are not establish	ned, written and followed.			
Specifically,				
01/24/20 directly Addition sterilized	5/2024, during the production of Se 025, your firm's operator was observ blocked first pass air over uncapped nally, your Pharmacist-in-Charge (P d rubber caps with forceps, in an att (BSC) Hood-1, Asset #A-051, near	ved filling sterile dru l and filled vials of S IC), was observed ra empt to dislodge the	g product in a man Semaglutide 2.5 mg pidly prodding a p m, inside of the IS	g/ml. ile of O 5 Biosafety
to don s	B) On 07/16/2024, your firm's PIC was observed exposing their bare hands in the ISO 5 BCS hood to don sterile gloves after the BSC was cleaned and prior to manufacturing sterile drug production, Vancomycin 25mg/ml, Lot: (b) (4) , Exp.: 08/02/2024.			
knees, ii	5/2024, your firm's PIC was observentiate of the ISO 7 Anteroom. Your and proceeded to particular to		yed only their glov	res with (b) (4)
D) Your fir	m's ISO 5 BSC is powered off whe	en not in use and dur	ing the cleaning an	nd disinfection
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Jazmine N Brown, Investigato Karishma G Gopaul, Investiga		Konstatives Q Gopeu Signed By: Karstore B. Gopeu- Bab Sprest 09-02-2024 X 15.03.03	DATE ISSUED 8/2/2024
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	SPECTIONAL OBSERVATI	ONS	PAGE 1 of 13 PAGES

21		TH AND HUMAN SERVIC G ADMINISTRATION	ES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	we NUMBER Se Rm900 200 Chestnut St	DATE(S) OF IN 7/15/2	ISPECTION 2024-8/2/2024*	
Philadelphia, (215)597-4390		FEI NUMBER 302225	Made Law 24 - Mar IV	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	n to whom REPORT ISSUED 1pta, Pharmacist-In-Charge	1		
FIRM NAME	ipca, maimacist-in-chaige	STREET ADDRESS		
ProRx LLC CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN	TRV	619 Jeffers Cir	2	
Exton, PA 193		Outsourcing Fac	ility	
BSC wo BSC is j powered BSC uni E) Your fir and the validated (b) (4) wh cannot j (b) (4) wipes ca F) Your fir performe	prior to aseptic drug production. P ork bench surface area is only rea powered off. There is no assurance off. Furthermore, your firm has no t while powered off. m's wipes used in the cleaning an ISO 7 Buffer room, are purchase d sterilization cycle in a non-ISO 5 sich is not in an ISO 5 environment provide assurance are a sterile en wipes is housed inside of the an be used for up to (b) (4) with no s m's HEPA filters are only certified ed under dynamic conditions.	quired to be disinfe that contamination o scientific rationale d disinfecting of the ed non-sterile and t environment. The v and placed into plas vironment. The pl ISO 7 Buffer room scientific justification	ected with a (b) ( is not introduced for cleaning and d e surfaces inside th hen (b) (4) by wipes are then dried stic storage bins, w astic storage bins, w astic storage bin ( . Additionally, the n.	4) while the when the BSC isinfecting the he ISO 5 BSC using a non- d in a (b) (4) hich your firm containing the ese (b) (4)
OBSERVATIO	ON 2 gned to prevent microbiological co	ntamination of drug	products purportin	a to be sterile
	adequate validation of the aseptic a	-		g to be sterile
-	our firm's media fill program is ina facture drug product under aseptic	-		11 <b>5</b> 1
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Jazmine N Brown, Investigat Karishma G Gopaul, Investig		Karishma G Gopau Spored Dr. Karishma G. Ospau- Spored Dr. Karishma G. Ospau- Dete Spored 08-02-2004 X 1533303	DATE ISSUED 8/2/2024
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	SPECTIONAL OBSERVAT	IONS	PAGE 2 of 13 PAGES

	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES G ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
US Customhouse Rm900 200 Chestnut St	7/15/2024-8/2/2024*
Philadelphia, PA 19106 (215)597-4390 Ext:4200 Fax:(215)597-0875 ORAPHARM1_RESPONSES@fda.hhs.gov	FEI NUMBER 3022250654
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
Pardeep K. Gupta, Pharmacist-In-Charge	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
ProRx LLC	619 Jeffers Cir
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Exton, PA 19341-2540	Outsourcing Facility

- A) Media fills are not performed in accordance with a written procedure, ProSOP-B052, SOP For Media Fill.
- B) Your media fill studies fail to ensure that all simulated aseptic manufacturing operations are represented to include the worst-case scenario (number of vials filled/ batch size/ volume/ time/ interventions) in order to assess the potential for batch contamination. There have been (b) (4) media fills studies performed at your site to date (2/28/2023, 4/2/2023, 4/2/2023, 4/16/2023, 1/12/2024, and 4/11/2024). For example, your firm manufactured a batch size of (b) (4) units for Semaglutide 2.5mg/ml on 01/18/2024, when your completed media fill study was only for (b) (4) units, and a batch size of (b) (4) units for Tirzepatide 60mg/3ml on 06/10/2024, when your most recent completed media fill study only entailed (b) (4) units. Your firm uses an ISO 5 BSC Hood-1 in Cleanroom for filling sterile Semaglutide 5mg/2ml, Tirzepatide 60mg/3ml, Tobramycin 14mg/ml, Vancomycin 25mg/ml, Disodium EDTA 2%, and Dexamethasone Sodium Phosphate 24mg/ml.
- C) Your firm does not have scientific justification for only conducting media fills in vials and not incorporating other container closure system such as, eye drop containers to assess your aseptic filling operations within your (b) (4) Biosafety Cabinet Hood 1.
- D) Your firm failed to capture any types of environmental and personnel monitoring during all media fills performed at your facility, i.e. viable air monitoring, viable surface monitoring, non-viable air monitoring, and personnel monitoring.
- E) Your firm failed to observe all vials during the (b) (4) incubation period for the media fill performed on 04/11/2024 when <sup>(b) (4)</sup> vials were filled and only <sup>(b) (4)</sup> (b) (4) (b) (4) vials were chosen to see if turbidity was present. Additionally, there is no scientific justification for not observing all <sup>(b) (4)</sup> incubated units.
- F) Your firm failed to ensure that the purchased media powder used for media fill studies is

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Jazmine N Brown, Inv Karishma G Gopaul, D		Karishma Q Gopeu Signed By Karishme G. Gopeu - Both System OF-02-2024 X 15:03:03	DATE ISSUED 8/2/2024
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATION	ONS	PAGE 3 of 13 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER US Customhouse Rm900 200 Chestnut St Philadelphia, PA 19106 (215)597-4390 Ext:4200 Fax:(215)597-0875 ORAPHARM1_RESPONSES@fda.hhs.gov	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 7/15/2024-8/2/2024* FEI NUMBER 3022250654	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED Pardeep K. Gupta, Pharmacist-In-Charge	I	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS	
ProRx LLC CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	619 Jeffers Cir TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED	
Exton, PA 19341-2540	Outsourcing Facility	
<ul> <li>growth promoted and suitable for its intended use, prior to use.</li> <li>G) Your firm's procedure, ProSOP-B052, SOP For Media Fill, fails to quantify the number of times an employee should requalify each year and what constitutes a media fill study failure if turbidity is observed in one or more units.</li> <li>OBSERVATION 3         Aseptic processing areas are deficient regarding the system for monitoring environmental conditions.     </li> </ul>		
Specifically,		
	-	
(i) Environmental monitoring, which y performed under dynamic condition		
existing incubation temperature and monitoring does not account for the does not have any scientific justific incubate your viable <sup>(b) (4)</sup> plates is a (iii)There has not been any personnel n	lates are only incubated for a total of (b) (4). The duration for media used in environmental detection of fungi (i.e. yeast and molds). Your firm ation to ensure that the incubation period used to dequate to capture objectionable organisms. nonitoring conducted and documented for f the ISO 5 BSC environment to produce	
SEE REVERSE       EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE         Jazmine N Brown, Investigate         Karishma G Gopaul, Investigate         FORM FDA 483 (09/08)		

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL			
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO		G ADMINISTRATI	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
US Customhous	se Rm900 200 Chestnut St		7/15/2024-8/2/2024*	
Philadelphia,	, PA 19106		FEI NUMBER 3022250654	
	Ext:4200 Fax:(215)597-0875		5022250654	
ORAPHARM1_RES	SPONSES@fda.hhs.gov			
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDU	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
	upta, Pharmacist-In-Charge			
FIRM NAME	apta, maimacist-in-charge	STREET ADDRESS		
ProRx LLC		619 Jeff	ors Cir	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN	TRY	TYPE ESTABLISHME	(C)	
Exton, PA 193		Outsourc	ing Facility	
		ouobouro	1.1.9 1.001110]	
(in)	Additionally your firm's press	Drace	D DO22 COD For Boom	Manitaning
(1)	Additionally, your firm's proceed	course and a sub-	151	100 M
	Process at ProRx, lists the actio		-	<sup>(*)</sup> colonies
	forming units per sampling device,	which is no	ot appropriate for an ISO 5 env	vironment.
B) Smoke	studies are not performed under dy	namic cond	itions to demonstrate mainten	ance of
the state of the s	r air flow within your ISO 5 Biosafe			and the second sec
		caomet	when used to aseptically proce	635
sterne	drug products.			
		11.00		
	irm does not have a defined minimu		second the second s	
and un	classified spaces, to ensure that con	tamination 1	risk is minimized. Additionall	y, there
is not a	any continuous monitoring of clean	room space	s and the core area before ente	ering
(200-000-000-00)	iteroom for pressure differential, ter			B
your at	iteroom for pressure differential, ter	nperature, a	ina numany.	
OBSERVATIO	ON 4			
The responsibility	ities and procedures applicable to the	ne quality co	ontrol unit are not.	
-		1 2		
Specifically,				
A) Your firm has not implemented CGMP systems with quality oversight, nor do you have				
	nel with CGMP knowledge to overs	and the second se		Carl State of the
observe	ed, indicating inadequate oversight	during quali	ity control operations, manufa	icturing
operati	ons, and release procedures for drug	g products.	The following systemic defici-	encies
were no	oted:			
V	6.1.4	4	1	
	irm fails to ensure meta data genera			
When the second s	irm fails to assess, document, mitig		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
impact	drug product quality, i.e. changing	API vendor	s, batch sizes, formulation cha	anges,
and fill	volumes.			12263 123
• Your fi	irm fails to have processes and proc	edures for c	hange control recall stability	studies
I Util II	Processes and proc			
	r		1974 -	
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE			ATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Jazmine N Brown, Investigat		8	3/2/2024
OF THIS PAGE	Karishma G Gopaul, Investig	ator	Kartshma G Gopaul investigator Signed By: Kartshma G. Gopaul -	
			8 Date Signed: 08-02-2034 X 15:03:03	

FORM FDA	483	(09/08)

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL	TH AND HUMAN SERVIC	ES	
	FOOD AND DRUG	<b>GADMINISTRATION</b>		
US Customhous	se Rm900 200 Chestnut St	DATE(S) OF INS	024-8/2/2024*	
Philadelphia,		FEI NUMBER 302225	0654	
	Ext:4200 Fax: (215)597-0875	502225	0004	
ORAPHARMI_RE:	SPONSES@fda.hhs.gov			
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
-	upta, Pharmacist-In-Charge			
FIRM NAME ProRx LLC		street ADDRESS 619 Jeffers Cir		
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN	TRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
Exton, PA 193	341-2540	Outsourcing Fac	ility	
(IP/OP, Further holds th produc firm's ( who ev limited sterile ( B) Your fi	s validation, supplier verification, pr /QP), etc. more, your firm's quality unit is con- he authority to oversee all quality-re- tion staff that manufactures sterile a Quality Manual, QM-001, "the Phan- raluates and identifies problems and production staff that performs qual- drug products for release, packaging rm does not have an visual inspection Your firm does not have a visual in background, appropriate lighting, a used to train visual inspectors.	mprised of one indiv lated activities but a nd non-sterile drug p macist in-charge, set then delegate duties ity related functions and shipping, and h on program. The foll spection program the	idual who is respo lso functions as pa products. Accordin rves as the quality to others," that be such as review and aboratory testing. owing deficiencies at consists of a con	ensible and art of the ng to your manager, eing the d approve s were noted: ntrasting
(C. 2)	Your firm has no evidence in your for your sterile drug products p 07/25/2024, your employee did not a contrasting background in appro- product, and by not inspecting it for the clear glass filled vials of 01/25/2024. Additionally, your fir inspection process and there is a examination and length of time insp	prior to release for t adequately conduct priate lighting, (b) or a set length of tim Semaglutide 2.5m rm does not have no documented trai	distribution. For t a visual inspection (4) the vial to do ne during the labe g/ml, Lot (b) (4) a written proceed ning that also as	r example, on on by not using isturb the drug ling process of 4) Exp: hure for visual
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Jazmine N Brown, Investigato Karishma G Gopaul, Investiga		Karishma G Gopaul Innestigator Gane By Karishme G, Gopaul – Cate Signed: 09-02-2024 X 15.02.03	DATE ISSUED 8/2/2024
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	PECTIONAL OBSERVATI	ONS	PAGE 6 of 13 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION				
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION			
US Customhouse Rm900 200 Chestnut St	7/15/2024-8/2/2024*			
Philadelphia, PA 19106 (215)597-4390 Ext:4200 Fax:(215)597-0875 ORAPHARM1_RESPONSES@fda.hhs.gov	FEI NUMBER 3022250654			
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED				
Pardeep K. Gupta, Pharmacist-In-Charge				
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS			
ProRx LLC	619 Jeffers Cir			
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED			
Exton, PA 19341-2540 Outsourcing Facility				

## **OBSERVATION 5**

There is a failure to thoroughly review any unexplained discrepancy and the failure of a batch or any of its components to meet any of its specifications whether or not the batch has been already distributed.

Specifically,

- A) Your firm's media fill performed on 04/2/2023, had one turbid vial out of <sup>(b) (4)</sup> filled vials filled. Your firm's quality unit did not perform an investigation into the root cause, nor did you make an attempt identify the organism(s) in the turbid vial. The media fill performed on 04/02/2023 was not classified as a sterility failure; however, another media fill performed on 04/16/2023 was conducted due to the turbid vial. Incubated vials from the media fill performed on 04/16/2023 were only observed on day 7 for turbidity and were not observed for turbidity after (b) (4) of incubation. Your firm accepted the results of the media fill and failed to document results of your incubated vials for (b) (4) as required by SOP-052, *Media Fills*. There is no justification for failing to conduct an investigation and implement corrective and preventive actions (CAPA) related to the failed media fill.
- B) Your firm failed to investigate a potency Out of Specification (OOS) result to evaluate the potential risk and quality impact. For example, your firm produced sterile drug product Semaglutide 2.5mg/ml, Lot # (b) (4) Exp: 09/25/2024, that yielded an OOS potency result of 2.78mg/ml (specification of(b) (4) ). Your firm did not investigate the cause of this potency failure that occurred on 03/26/24.

# **OBSERVATION 6**

Clothing of personnel engaged in the manufacturing, processing, packing and holding of drug products is not appropriate for the duties they perform.

Specifically,

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(5)SIGNATURE Jazmine N Brown, Inv Karishma G Gopaul, I		Kantotma G Gopau Signed Sp. Kattohna G. Gopau - Bat Signed 08-02-2024 X 15:03103	DATE ISSUED 8/2/2024
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATION	ONS	PAGE 7 of 13 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION		
district address and phone number US Customhouse Rm900 200 Chestnut St	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 7/15/2024-8/2/2024*	
Philadelphia, PA 19106 (215)597-4390 Ext:4200 Fax:(215)597-0875 ORAPHARM1_RESPONSES@fda.hhs.gov	FEI NUMBER 3022250654	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED Pardeep K. Gupta, Pharmacist-In-Charge	· · · ·	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS	
ProRx LLC CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	619 Jeffers Cir Type establishment inspected	
Exton, PA 19341-2540	Outsourcing Facility	
<ul> <li>lab coats over their street clothing, and we Buffer room to aseptically fill sterile drug ISO 5 BSC environment, i.e. Vancomy 08/02/2024 and Semaglutide 2.5mg/ml, Lo</li> <li>B) On 07/16/2024 and 07/25/2024, your oper ISO 7 Buffer room with inadequate go Furthermore, disposable non-sterile laboration</li> </ul>	ot (b) (4) , Exp: 01/24/2025. rators were observed working in the ISO 5 BSC and owning that exposed the forehead, neck, and eyes. tory coats and non-sterile cloth booties are laundered quently used again inside of the cleanroom areas.	
A STATE OF	e system for cleaning and disinfecting the room and	
time of (b) (4) is required to achieve disin Cleanroom environments, ISO 5 and ISO 7. On 6 contact time of five minutes before initiating the not ensuring that contact time are met to reach cleanroom area. Additionally, the non- pharmaceu is only $^{(b)}(^4)$ to clean the ISO 5 BSC, and the way	fectant study using (b) (4) solution, for disinfection, which indicates that a wet contact infection efficacy when using sterile (b) (4) in a 07/25/2024, we observed your firm only allow a wet process to perform aseptic operations. Your firm is h disinfection efficacy when wiping items into the utical grade (b) (4) used as a (b) (4) sporicidal agent alls and floors of the ISO 7 Buffer Room and ISO 7 agent in the aseptic processing area is not supported	
SEE REVERSE Jazmine N Brown, Investigat OF THIS PAGE Karishma G Gopaul, Investig		
FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	SPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 8 of 13 PAGES	

	LTH AND HUMAN SERVICES JG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER US Customhouse Rm900 200 Chestnut St Philadelphia, PA 19106 (215)597-4390 Ext:4200 Fax:(215)597-0875 ORAPHARM1_RESPONSES@fda.hhs.gov	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 7/15/2024-8/2/2024* FEI NUMBER 3022250654
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED Pardeep K. Gupta, Pharmacist-In-Charge	
FIRM NAME ProRx LLC	street address 619 Jeffers Cir
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY Exton, PA 19341-2540	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Outsourcing Facility

### **OBSERVATION 8**

Buildings used in the manufacture, processing, packing or holding of drug products are not free of infestation by rodents, birds insects, and other vermin.

Specifically, your firm does not have an established pest control program. On 07/25/2024, a flying insect was observed on the walls and ceilings of the ISO 7 Anteroom and on the door inside of the ISO 7 Buffer Room, approximately 10 feet from the ISO 5 Biosafety Cabinet hood used for sterile drug processing. Additionally, there were approximately 4 crawling insects found in the perimeter area of your cleanroom that houses the HVAC system.

## **OBSERVATION 9**

Equipment used in the manufacture, processing, packing or holding of drug products is not of appropriate design to facilitate operations for its intended use and cleaning and maintenance.

Specifically, your firm failed to perform protocol driven equipment qualification studies for the following equipment:

- (b) (4) , A-027, used for sterilizing materials to be used in the cleanroom.
- (b) (4) A-025, used for drying the materials that exit the (b) (4) after the sterilization process;
- (b) (4) Incubator, A-028, used for incubating environmental monitoring samples;
- (b) (4) pumps, A-091 for (b) (4) operation and A-077 for filling operation, used for transferring various liquids;

	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Jazmine N Brown, Investigator Karishma G Gopaul, Investigator X ISBN 00 000000 X ISBN 000000000000000000000000000000000000			DATE ISSUED 8/2/2024
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIO	NS	PAGE 9 of 13 PAGES

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRUG	TH AND HUMAN SERVE G ADMINISTRATION	CES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON		DATE(S) OF		
Philadelphia, (215)597-4390		FEI NUMBE	7/15/2024-8/2/2024* FEI NUMBER 3022250654	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	L TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
	pta, Pharmacist-In-Charge			
FIRM NAME ProRx LLC	street address 619 Jeffers Cir		r	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNT			D	
Exton, PA 193	xton, PA 19341-2540 Outsourcing Facility		cility	
<ul> <li>prior to 0 shipping</li> <li>(b) (4) preparate</li> </ul>	ator/ Freezer Units, A-030 and A-09 QA approval and A-100, which is th Biosafety Cabinet, A-051, which ion of sterile drug products. used to supply the cleanroom with a	he refrigerator for t	inished drug production of the second	ct prior to rea for
• (b) (4) OBSERVATION There is no writ	system, used on the ON 10 ten testing program designed to ass			
OBSERVATIO There is no writ Specifically, ye sterile and non- and Tirzepatide scientifically se	ON 10 ten testing program designed to asso our firm does not have a written st -sterile drug products. Your firm ex e from a 30-day BUD to a 6-month ound rationale.	ess the stability cha tability program th stended the beyond as with no supporti	aracteristics of drug at supports the exp -use-dates (BUD) f ng stability studies	products. biration of you for Semaglutid or documente
OBSERVATION There is no write Specifically, yesterile and non- and Tirzepatide scientifically se OBSERVATION Reports of analy conformity with test on each con validation of the	ON 10 ten testing program designed to asso our firm does not have a written so -sterile drug products. Your firm ex- e from a 30-day BUD to a 6-month ound rationale. ON 11 vsis from component suppliers are a a all appropriate written specification aponent and establishing the reliablic e supplier's test results at appropriate	ess the stability cha tability program the stended the beyond as with no supportion accepted in lieu of to ns, without perform lity of the supplier' e intervals.	aracteristics of drug at supports the exp -use-dates (BUD) f ng stability studies esting each compor ning at least one spe	products. piration of you for Semaglutid or documente nent for ecific identity appropriate
OBSERVATION There is no write Specifically, yesterile and non- and Tirzepatide scientifically se OBSERVATION Reports of analy conformity with test on each con	ON 10 ten testing program designed to asso our firm does not have a written st -sterile drug products. Your firm ex- e from a 30-day BUD to a 6-month ound rationale. ON 11 vsis from component suppliers are a a all appropriate written specification aponent and establishing the reliability e supplier's test results at appropriate	ess the stability cha tability program the stended the beyond as with no supportion accepted in lieu of to ns, without perform lity of the supplier' e intervals.	aracteristics of drug at supports the exp -use-dates (BUD) f ng stability studies esting each compor ning at least one spe	products. piration of you for Semaglutid or documente nent for ecific identity appropriate

DEDADTMENT OF HEAT THAND HER (AN OF DVICE)					
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION					
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION				
US Customhouse Rm900 200 Chestnut St	7/15/2024-8/2/2024*				
Philadelphia, PA 19106	FEI NUMBER				
(215) 597-4390 Ext: 4200 Fax: (215) 597-0875	3022250654				
ORAPHARM1 RESPONSES@fda.hhs.gov					
oran mineri_imbr onobberraa (imbrigo)					
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	k				
Pardeep K. Gupta, Pharmacist-In-Charge					
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS				
ProRx LLC	619 Jeffers Cir				
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED				
Exton, PA 19341-2540	Outsourcing Facility				
drug products. Your firm has no SOP for f batches of Tirzepatide $(b) (4)$ , Expi 11/21/2024, were made with the active ing unqualified external API supplier. Addition	y of the API suppliers you use in the production of formally qualifying API suppliers. The following iry12/09/2024, and (b) (4) Expiry redient Tirzepatide which was obtained by an nally, your firm imported and used Semaglutide s from a vendor that had not been qualified.				

B) Your firm does not perform identification testing for all incoming lots of APIs used in nonsterile and sterile drug products.

#### **OBSERVATION 12**

The labels of your outsourcing facility's drug products do not include information required by section 503B(a)(10)(A) of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (FD&C Act).

Specifically,

- A) The labels of your outsourcing facility's drug products do not include information required by section 503B(a)(10)(A). The following information is not found on your drug product labels:
  - a. The statement "This is a compounded drug";
  - b. The full address of the outsourcing facility;
  - c. The dosage form;
  - d. The statement "Office Use Only" for drugs dispensed or distributed other than pursuant

	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Jazmine N Brown, Investigator Karishma G Gopaul, Investigator X issaa		DATE ISSUED 8/2/2024	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS		PAGE 11 of 13 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION					
	RICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER Customhouse Rm900 200 Chestnut St		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 7/15/2024-8/2/2024*		
Philadelphia, (215)597-4390	Customhouse Rm900 200 Chestnut St iladelphia, PA 19106 .5)597-4390 Ext:4200 Fax:(215)597-0875 APHARM1_RESPONSES@fda.hhs.gov		FEI NUMBER 3022250654		
	utowhow REPORT ISSUED	¢.			
FIRM NAME	ipca, marmacist-in-charge	STREET ADDRESS			
ProRx LLC	ProRx LLC 619 Jef		fers Cir MENT INSPECTED		
a service and the service of the ser	a de la construit de		cing Facility		
<ul><li>to a prescription for an individual identified patient;</li><li>e. A list of active and inactive ingredients, identified by established name and the quantity or proportion of each ingredient.</li></ul>					
	les of your drug product labels that				
• 5	Semaglutide 5 mg/2 mL (2.5 mg/mI	L) 2 mL Multiple Do	se Vial		
• ]	Firzepetide 60 mg/3mL (20gm/mL)	3mL Multiple Dose	Vial		
<ul> <li>B) The containers of your outsourcing facility's drug products do not include information required by section 503B(a)(10)(B). Specifically, your containers do not include the following information: <ul> <li>a. Information to facilitate adverse event reporting: www.fda.gov/medwatch and 1-800-FDA-1088;</li> <li>Examples of your container labels that do not contain this information: <ul> <li>Semaglutide 5 mg/2 mL (2.5 mg/mL) 2 mL Multiple Dose Vial</li> <li>Tirzepetide 60 mg/3mL (20gm/mL) 3mL Multiple Dose Vial</li> </ul> </li> </ul></li></ul>					
<b>OBSERVATION 13</b> Your outsourcing facility did not submit a report to FDA upon initial registration as an outsourcing facility identifying the drugs compounded during the previous six month period.					
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Jazmine N Brown, Investigato Karishma G Gopaul, Investiga		Karishma G Qapaul Investigator Bignet By: Katalima G. Gapaul - Bignet Signet: 09-02-2024 X 15:02:03	DATE ISSUED 8/2/2024	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	SPECTIONAL OBSERVATI	ONS	PAGE 12 of 13 PAGES	

	ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES RUG ADMINISTRATION		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER US Customhouse Rm900 200 Chestnut St Philadelphia, PA 19106 (215)597-4390 Ext:4200 Fax:(215)597-0875 ORAPHARM1_RESPONSES@fda.hhs.gov	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 7/15/2024-8/2/2024* FEI NUMBER 3022250654		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED Pardeep K. Gupta, Pharmacist-In-Charge			
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS		
ProRx LLC	619 Jeffers Cir		
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
Exton, PA 19341-2540 Outsourcing Facility			

Specifically, your outsourcing facility did not submit required products reports upon initial registration of your facility on April 27, 2022 in June 2022 and December 2022.

#### **\*DATES OF INSPECTION**

7/15/2024(Mon), 7/16/2024(Tue), 7/17/2024(Wed), 7/18/2024(Thu), 7/25/2024(Thu), 7/26/2024(Fri), 8/01/2024(Thu), 8/02/2024(Fri)

Jazmine N Brown Investigator Signed By: Jazmine N. Brown -S Date Signed: 08-02-2024 15:03:41

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE			DATE ISSUED 8/2/2024	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIO	ONS	PAGE 13 of 13 PAGES

The observations of objectionable conditions and practices listed on the front of this form are reported:

- 1. Pursuant to Section 704(b) of the Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act, or
- 2. To assist firms inspected in complying with the Acts and regulations enforced by the Food and Drug Administration.

Section 704(b) of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (21 USC 374(b)) provides:

"Upon completion of any such inspection of a factory, warehouse, consulting laboratory, or other establishment, and prior to leaving the premises, the officer or employee making the inspection shall give to the owner, operator, or agent in charge a report in writing setting forth any conditions or practices observed by him which, in his judgment, indicate that any food, drug, device, or cosmetic in such establishment (1) consists in whole or in part of any filthy, putrid, or decomposed substance, or (2) has been prepared, packed, or held under insanitary conditions whereby it may have become contaminated with filth, or whereby it may have been rendered injurious to health. A copy of such report shall be sent promptly to the Secretary."